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Submitted by: Chair of the Assembly at
the Request of the Mayor

CLERK'S OFFICE Prepared by: Planning Department
PPROVED .
o 1509 —.  For reading: August 11, 2009

Anchorage, Alaska
AO 2009-92

AN ORDINANCE OF THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY AMENDING THE
ZONING MAP AND PROVIDING FOR THE REZONING OF
APPROXIMATELY 43,858 SQUARE FEET FROM B-3 (GENERAL BUSINESS
DISTRICT) TO R-2M (MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) FOR
LOT 54 LESS THE NORTH 150 FEET, T14N, R2W, SECTION 11;
GENERALLY LOCATED SOUTH OF ARTILLERY ROAD, AND EAST OF
THE GLENN HIGHWAY AND VFW ROAD.

{(Eagle River Community Council) (Planning and Zoning Commission Case 2009-078)

THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY ORDAINS:

Section 1. The zoning map shall be amended by designating the following
described property as R-2M (Multiple-Family Residential) District:

Lot 54, Less the North 150 Feet, T14N, R2W, Section 11, consisting of
43,858 square feet; generally located south of Artillery Road, and east of
the Glenn Highway and VFW Road, as shown on Exhibit “A” attached.

Section 2. Effective Clause:
The property is subject to the following effective clause:

R-2M zoning shall not become effective until the subject property is
registered as a Nonconforming Lot in conformance with AMC

21.55.020B.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective 10 days after the Director of
the Planning Department has received the written consent of the owners of the
property within the area described in Section 1 above to the special limitations
contained herein. The rezoning approvai contained herein shall automatically
expire, and be null and void, if the written consent is not received within 120
days after the date on which this ordinance is passed and approved. In the
event no special limitations are contained herein, this ordinance is effective
immediately upon passage and approval. The Director of the Planning
Department shall change the zoning map accordingly.



NN WA -

AO 2009-92
Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Anchorage Assembly this
/ 52—'3 day of %p&d// 2009.
ATTEST: Chair '

Lptae 5 [utante

Municipal Clerk
(Case 2009-078; Tax I.D. No. 050-261-23)



MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
Summary of Economic Effects -- General Government

AQ Number: 2009-92 Title: AN ORDINANCE OF THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY AMENDING
THE ZONING MAP AND PROVIDING FOR THE REZONING OF
APPROXIMATELY 43,858 SQUARE FEET FROM B-3 (GENERAL
BUSINESS DISTRICT) TO R-2M (MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT) FOR LOT 54 LESS THE NORTH 150 FEET, T14N, R2W,
SECTION 11; GENERALLY LOCATED SOUTH OF ARTILLERY
ROAD, AND EAST OF THE GLENN HIGHWAY AND VFW ROAD.

Sponsor.
Preparing Agency:  Planning Department
Others Impacted:

CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES: (In Thousands of Dollars)

FY09 FY10 Fy1ii FY12

Operating Expenditures
1000 Personal Services
2000 Non-Labor
3900 Contributions
4000 Debt Service

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS: $ -8 - 8 - 8 A

Add: 6000 Charges from Others
Less: 7000 Charges to Others

FUNCTION COST: $ - s -8 — ]

REVENUES:

CAPITAL:

POSITIONS: FT/PT and Temp

PUBLIC SECTOR ECONOMIC EFFECTS:

Approval of this rezone should have no significant impact on the public sector. No additional public
improvements are required.

PRIVATE SECTOR ECONOMIC EFFECTS:

Approval of this rezone should have no significant impacts on the private sector.

Prepared by: Jerry T. Weaver Jr. Telephone: 343-7939
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Y MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM

No. AM 431-2009

Meeting Date: August 11, 2009

From: Mayor

AN ORDINANCE OF THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY
AMENDING THE ZONING MAP AND PROVIDING FOR THE
REZONING OF APPROXIMATELY 43,858 SQUARE FEET
FROM B-3 (GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT) TO R-2M
(MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) FOR LOT 54
LESS THE NORTH 150 FEET, T14N, R2W, SECTION 11;
GENERALLY LOCATED SOUTH OF ARTILLERY ROAD, AND
EAST OF THE GLENN HIGHWAY AND VFW ROAD.

Subject:

On June 1, 2009, the Planning and Zoning Commission recommended approval
of the rezone for the subject property owned by Marjorie J. Jones, from B-3 to

R-2M.

Single family uses and structures are prohibited in the B-3 district. This
rezoning from B-3 to R-2M will allow construction of a single-family residential
structure to replace the family home that was destroyed by fire in 2008. The
former single family dwelling and use had legal nonconforming rights in the B-3
since it was constructed in 1964, prior to areawide zoning to the B-3 district in

1974.

Property to the south is zoned R-2M and developed residentially. Property to
the west, north and east is zoned B-3. Duplex and single-family use is
developed to the east and west, and a church and other commercial uses are

located to the north.

Aithough the subject property conforms with the B-3 and R-2M land use
requirements for lot size and lot width, it is an illegal subdivision. it was
subdivided by deed, and not a recorded subdivision plat sometime between
1954 and 1977. The deed created two lots: Lot 54 less the north 150 feet,
T14N, R2W, Section 11, and Lot 54 less the south 150 feet, T14N, R2W,
Section 11. AMC 21.55.020.B allows the registration of a nonconforming lot
with the Planning Department. The Commission recommendation includes this
requirement as an effective clause. This registration will alieviate any future

guestions as to the legitimacy of the lot.
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The Chugiak-Eagle River Comprehensive Plan land use map provides a visual
representation of long-term goals: it is not a detailed biueprint for future
development, nor is it a zoning map which establishes specific land uses on a
lot-by-lot basis. It is, in conjunction with the plan's Guidelines for Growth, a
policy guide and legal basis for future zonmg changes and development.
decisions. Rezonlng this property, which is immediately adjacent to R- 2M
zoned land, is consistent with the Housing and Residential Development goal,
and is consistent with the objective that encourages the retention -and
rehabilitation of existing housing stock. This rezoning generally meets the
rezoning standards in AMC 21.20.090. ‘

The Planning and Zoning Commission recommends APPROVAL of the rezone
to R-2M for the subject property by a vote of seven yeas and zero nays.

THE ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDS ADOPTION OF THE PROPOSED
ORDINANCE.

Prepared by: Jerry T. Weaver Jr., Zoning Administrator,
Planning Department
Concur: Tom Nelson, Director, Planning Department
Concur: Mary Jane Michael, Executive Director, Office of
Economic and Community Development
Concur; Rhonda Fehlen Westover, Acting Municipal Attorney
Concur: George J. Vakalis, Municipal Manager

Respectfully submitted,  Daniel A. Sullivan, Mayor

(Case 2009-078; Tax I.D. No 050-261-23)
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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 2009-027

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF A REZONE OF APPROXIMATELY
43,858 SQUARE FEET FROM B-3 (GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT) TO R-2M
(MULTIPLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT) FOR T14N, R2W, SECTION 11, LOT 54
LESS NORTH 150 FEET; GENERALLY LOCATED SOUTH OF ARTILLERY ROAD, EAST
SIDE OF THE GLENN HIGHWAY AND VFW ROAD.

(Case 2009-078; Tax 1.D. No. 050-261-23}

WHEREAS, a request has been received from Marjorie Jane Jones to rezone
approximately 43,858 square feet from B-3 (General Business District) to R-2M
{Multiple-Family Residential District) for T14N, R2W, Section 11, Lot 54 less north 150
feet; generally located south of Artillery Road, east side of the Glenn Highway and VFW
road; and

WHEREAS, notices were published, posted, public hearing notices were mailed,
and a public hearing was held on June 1, 2009,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Municipal Planning and Zoning
Commission that:

A. The Commission makes the following findings of fact:

1. The property owner requests R-2M zoning to allow comstruction of a
single family residential structure to replace the family home that was
destroyed by fire in 2008. Under B-3 zoning, a single family dwelling and
use is not allowed. The former single family dwelling and use had legal
nonconforming rights in the B-3 District. The subject property is
adjacent to R-2M zoning.

2. The subject property conforms with the land use requirements in the B-3
" District and R-2M District for lot size and lot width, however, the subject

property it is an illegal subdivision: it was subdivided by deed, and not a
recorded subdivision plat, sometime between 1954 and 1977 creating
two lots: T14N, R2W, Section 11, Lot 54 less the north 150feet, and
T14N R2W, Section 11, Lot 54 north 150 feet. The property owner must
register the property as a nonconforming lot per AMC 21.55.020.B. The
property was zoned B-3 in 1974 areawide rezone, which allowed the
single-family home as a legal nonconforming use.

3. The Chugiak-Eagle River Comprehensive Plan land use map provides a
visual representation of long-term policies: it is not a detailed blueprint
for future development, nor is it a zoning map which establishes specific
land uses on a lot by lot basis. It is, in conjunction with the Guidelines
for Growth, a policy guide and legal basis for future zoning changes and
development decisions. Rezoning this property, which is immediately
adjacent to R-2M zoned land, is consistent with the Housing and



Planning and Zoning Commission
Resolution 2009-027
Page 2 of 2

Residential Development goal and is consistent with the objective that
encourages the retention and rehabilitation of existing housing stock.

4, Property to the south is developed residential, property to the west, north
and east are zoned B-3. The B-3 to the east is developed with a duplex
and single family dwelling; to the north is a church and other commercial
uses; and to the west (across the Glenn Highway) is developed with single

family residential.

5. This rezoning request generally meets the rezoning standards in AMC
21.20.090.

6. The Commission recommended approval of the request by a unanimous

vote: 8-yes, O-nea,

B. The Commission recommends to the Anchorage Assembly that the subject
property be rezoned to R-2M, subject to the following effective clause:

Effective clause:

1. R-2M zoning shall not become effective until the subject property is registered
as a nonconforming lot in conformance with AMC 21.55.020.B.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Municipal Planning and Zoning Commission
on the 1t day of June, 2009.

ADOPTED by the Anchorage Municipal Planning and Zoning Commission this
13 day of July, 2009,

Tom Nelson Torfi M. Jones //
Secretary Chair

(Case 2009-078; Tax I.D. No, 050-261-23)
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COMMISSIONER WEDDLETON understood Commissioner Pease’s request
is additional information on finances from KABATA and Mr. Wilber stated
this should be considered on a level equivalent to the LRTP. The LRTP is a
year-by-year 20-year presentation and asked if KABATA has details on their
3P for 20 years. MR. WILBER stated he would visit with KABATA tomorrow
to produce equitable information in a similar format. COMMISSIONER
WEDDDLETON understood that the motion on the floor deals only with the
KAC and asked if the Commission would need to make an additional motion
on June 8 to address the other aspects of the request before it. MR. WILBER
confirmed that this is the case.

F. REGULAR AGENDA

a. Planning & Zoning Commis"_s"i::bn Réport for ‘Mayor-Elect
Sullivan’s Transition Tea e
Dealt with later in the agenda '

G. PUBLIC HEARINGS

équest to rezone
quare feet from B-3

1. 2009-078

(Multlple famﬂy“ﬁemdentlal Dlstnct)
T14N, R2W Section 11, Lot 54 less N150 ft.

realizing son “'advantage in the future. The petitioner inherited the
home from Her parents and the property is zoned B-3, which allowed
the single-family home as a legal, but nonconforming, use at the time
of the areawide rezoning. The house recently burned and she does not
want a B-3 use, but would like to rebuild the single-family home,
however, a single-family use is not permitted in the B-3 district. The
property is adjacent to R-2M zoning, which allows single-family and
multi-family units and that zoning district is being requested. The lot
is nonconforming. It was subdivided by deed. The lot consists of Lot 54
less the north 150 feet. One of the conditions is to register the lot as a
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nonconforming lot of record. The Chugiak/Eagle River Comprehensive
Plan designates the area as general commercial, but that is a
representation of the zonings that resulted from the areawide
rezoning. The impacts to the area will be lessened as a result of
rezoning from B-3 to R-2M. The property to the north is a church and
other commercial uses, to the east is B-3 that are in use as single-
family, and to the south is R-2M used as duplexes and to the south of
that is higher density multi-family. Impacts to public facilities are less
with R-2M than with B-3. The Department finds the rezoning

appropriate for this property. The Department su gests the petitioner
contact the property owner to the north to defr Ay:costs as they share
this nonconforming subdivision. He remindéd the’p
must apply for a permit to develop the property once
addressed.,

The public hearing was opened.

arisen. She wants to continue livingion
grandchildren and give it to her childre

JOE SPURLOCK, 1 property ""c‘}‘_wner, stated their families have
been in the area for f :decades and he stood in this Chamber five
) brifiging the same situation’before the Commission. He found
rough the pliblic record in regard to ordinance 7466. No one
Jarters property down VFW Road, then known as Old
receiving notification of a public hearing or signs
uired by icipal code. He has a box in the back containing
publi¢record documentation and those hearings pointed to
north Eagle River.zoning areas: namely, the Old Glenn Highway and Eagle
River Loop. Through'a Freedom of Information Act request, documentation
came to light that‘the City did not keep required bookkeeping and could not
produce documents required by municipal code to be recorded, namely of a
public hearing. Other documents show false testimony by Earl and Lillian
Carter that there were businesses on the properties but they have been
residential since before the Municipality of Anchorage was formed. The
properties do not meet the intent of the B-3 district and they did not meet the
intent of the B-3 district four decades ago. The intent five years ago was to
rezone the parcels to R-2M. He had support from the Eagle River Community
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Council and individuals to do that. There is no infrastructure down VFW
Road. He asked that all four parcels be rezoned to R-2M.

COMMISSIONER WEDDLETON understood Mr. Spurlock to say that the
properties were rezoned B-3 years ago and should have been residential. MR.
SPURLOCK stated that they were suddenly zoned B-3 and he has zoning
maps showing the properties as R-2M. The topographic break referenced in
the staff analysis of ordinance 7466 is drawn in the wrong location. He had
evidence of code violations of heavy industrial equ1pment; in a B-3 district.
Under B 3, heavy equlpment and trucks storage rep‘ ' and malntenance are

was overlooked in the 1980 areawide rezon
areawide Eagle River Comprehensive Plan

COMMISSIONER ISHAM asked:’;‘f Mr. Spurlock objects to the requested
rezoning to R-2M, explaining that:igthé subject of thls'pubhc hearing. MR.
SPURLOQCK had no opposition to the ori esidential properties being
rezoned residential.

COMY SSIONER YOSHIMURA: hoted this is the first time in the time she
has servéd,on the Commission that she has seen a request to rezone from B-3
to residential, She was'p'l'eased to see this request. She hoped at some point
in time there uld be an administrative process to handle cases of
rebuilding due tofire, It seemed a burden for an individual property owner to
have to go throug 1:this public process when it is a matter of rebuilding

something that préviously existed.

COMMISSIONER ISHAM supported the motion, noting that he is familiar
with this property and he thought it was mis-zoned in the areawide rezoning.
It abuts R-2M so there is reasonable justification to continue that zoning.
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AYE: Phelps, Wang, Weddleton, Isham, Jones, Yoshimura, Fredrick, Pease
NAY: None

PASSED

2. 2009-050 Munictpality of Anchorage. An Ordinance of
the Anchorage Municipal Assembly to
Amend Anchorage Municipal Code and the
Zoning Map of the Muni¢ipality of Anchorage
by Enacting a New Chapter 21.66,
Establishing The town Eagle River

vibrant busi district; and mamtam the small town character con31stent
with community ¥alues’ The Chamber believes this overlay district will help
move toward the completion of these goals. Eagle River has grown quickly
from 12,000 peoplé 30 years ago to almost 36,000 today. Some downtown
parcels were nicely developed, while others caused public outery. Three years
ago several things occurred that resulted in calls to the Chamber office with
complaints. These projects included the building of a public storage facility on
Business Boulevard, the Larry Baker condominiums above Carl’s Junior, and
the Department of Transportation fencing along the Old Glenn Highway in
the downtown area. All of those things were legal.
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Supplemental Comments Received
After Packet Delivery

G.1. Case 2009-078
Rezoning to R-2M multiple-family
residential district,
Marjorie Jane Jones.

Double-sided
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The Municipality of Anchorage Plarning and Zoning Commission will consider the following:

CASE: 2009-078

PETITIONER: Marjorie Jane Jones

REQUEST: Rezoning to R-2M Multiple-family residential district
TOTAL AREA: 1.010 acres

SITE ADDRESS: 10302 VFW RD

CURRENT ZONE: B-3 General business district
COM COUNCIL(S): 1---Eagle River

LEGAL/DETAILS: A request to rezone approximately 43,858 square feet from B-3 (General Business District) to R-2M
(Multiple-family Residential District). T14N, R2W, Section 11, Lot 54 less'N150 ft.

I recently received notification of a possible zoning change from the Municipality of

Anchorage's Planning and Zoning Commission. At present the 1.010 acre parcel is zoned B-3 /
(General Business District). The petitioner and owner is requesting a zoning change to R-2M
(Multiple-family residential district. She wishes to build a dupiex. This site is heavily treed,

ten feet from a major King salmon spawning stream and approximately 100 yards from the

entrance to Chugach State Park. Land use adjacent to the lot includes homes on similar sized

lots and a church. The petitioner lost her home to a fire and is simply trying to rebuild.

Her plans have been on hoid for a year and a half. This area located on VFW Road should

remain residential. The impact on surrounding homes, the salmon stream and the state park

would be substantial and negative if this parcel were to remain commercial. If you believe

as I do, please make you views known to the planning commission in writing or plan on .
attending the public hearing at 6:30 P.M. in the Assembly Chambers of the Loussac Library. /

For more information call 343-7943, case # 2009-078.
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We, the under signed property owners within three hundred feet of the area described
below, hereby file a protest to the Municipallty of Anchorage Assembly {pursuant to Chapter
21.20.110) against the proposed zoning map amendment for the area described as:

Legal Description: T14N, R2W, Section 11, Lot 54 %m‘%ﬁ:‘,ﬂ
Planning and Zoning Commission case 2000-078 JUN @ 1 2009
number: \

. sttty o AR
Petitioner: : Marjorie Jane Jones gt St

The current property does not meet the minimum square-footage of 1.75 acres for a rezone
and is extremely viable as B3 property due to the direct public road access it enjoys to VFW
Road unltke those of T14N, R2W, Sectlon 11, Lot 55; both the north & south halves. The
Planning Department’s assessment that there is good drainage is true with the exception
that ail drainage from said such property and all aiong VFW Road enters into Meadow Creek
and Eagle River; both of which harbor salmon that spawn in the summer months. To this
end, the number of dilapidated vehicles that have been left in disrepair on said such
property leaves speculation and the possibility that vehicular fluids could escape into the
creek or river, having an extreme impact on any future generations of saimon In this area;
not to mention that of the senior property owners water table.

Let the public record show that within OR 74-66, passed on April 29™ 1974; that the
topographic break as mentioned has been erroneously drawn since the ordinance's
inception, that legally required due process notification did not take place as required by
Title 21 and that false testimony from those who were not the owners of record for the said
lots mentioned had a vested interast In their property becoming B3 without having their
property value degraded by being placed abutting the aforementioned residentlal district.

Public record Information obtained through the FOIA process could not produce
documentation that is required to be legally recorded by the Municipality but did produce
documentation that plalnly shows the intent of the ordinance was that the properties in the
proposed B3 district were above both lots that comprise Lot 55 along with documentation
showing the false testimony previously mentioned,

Furthermore, the senior property owners of Lots 55 vehemently protest any residentlal
rezone of the afore mentionad parcel to RZM without remediation from the Munlcipality of
Anchorage to become R2M inclusive of both hailves of lots 54 & 55 at it's cost.

As such, without direct public road access to Eagle River Road to which our properties abut,
without having an approved private drive, public water, public sewer, burled utilities, having
axcessive easements and lack of buildable property, Lot 55 as a whola should be Included
within any consideration of R2M zoning of this parcel,

Name (Please Print) . Mailing Address Legal Description Signature

| 10335 VFW Road | TL4N, R2W,
| Eagle River, . Section 11, Lot 55
| Alaska, 99577 . N2 REM

: Joe Spurlack

Carol Van Ornum | Eagle River, i Section 11, Lot 55

i
f 10311 VFW Road  T14N, R2W,
1
I H
; Alaska, 99577 S2 REM
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
PLANNING STAFF ANALYSIS
REZONING
DATE: June 1, 2009
CASE NO.: '2009-078
APPLICANT: Marjorie Jane Jones
REPRESENTATIVE: Self
REQUEST: Rezoning from B-3 (General Business) District to
R-2M (Multiple-Family Residential) District to
LOCATION: T14N, R2W, Section 11, Lot 54 Less North 150 Feet
Generally located south of Artillery Road, east side of the
Glenn Highway and VFW Road.
SITE ADDRESS: 10309 VFW Road
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: Eagle River
TAX NUMBER: 050-261-23
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Zoning & Location Maps
2. Departmental Comments
3 Public Comments
4, Application
5. Posting Affidavit

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY: Approval

SITE:

Acres:
Vegetation:
Zoning:
Topography:
Existing Use:
Soils:

43,858 square feet/Grid NW 0051
None

B-3

Level

Vacant,

Public Water & Sewer Not Available

CHUGIAK - EAGLE RIVER COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE:

2006 Classification:
Pensity

Commercial adjacent to Residential
n/a

10
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Planning Staff Analysis
Case 2009-078
Page 2

HISTORY:

09-22-53 1978-1880 Retracement plat 1978-1880 of T14N, R2W, Section 11, 12,
14 of the Seward Meridian, Alaska.

01-20-54 Lot 54 Patent #1157972 for SM, AX, T14N, R2W, Section 11, Lot
54 consisting of 1.87 acres. This patent is subject to a
right-of-way not exceeding 50 feet in width, for roadway
and public utilities purposes, to be located along the north,
east and south boundaries of said land.

1964 Single family with attached garage consisting of 1,095
square feet constructed on subject parcel.

04-29-74 B-3 GAAB Eagle River Areawide rezoning OR 74-66

03-16-77 Subdivision by Deed of Lot 54 less the north 150 feet
(37,599 square feet) recorded.

10-22-81 Plat 81-238 | SOA Department of Highways Right of Way Map, F-042-
1(38} AO 6192, Ski Bowl Road to Eagle River recorded.

11-13-08 Complaint Complaint case opened of construction of a structure one
hundred or more square feet in area without a land use
permit, LUEE95980. A stop work order was issued for a
nearly completed residential building foundation. The
house had been destroyed by fire: it had enjoyed
nonconforming rights as a single family use and structure
in the B-3 District.

APPLICABLE LAND USE REGULATIONS:

Proposed:

R-2M: Permits medium-density multiple-family dwelling uses allowing up to eight
dwelling units per acre on 20,000 square foot lots. Allows single-family, two-
family and multi-family dwellings. Maximum lot coverage is 40%, 20-5-10 foot
front/side/rear yards. Maximum height is 30 feet.

Existing:

B-3: Permits general commercial uses, business, business services and professional
servicers and personal services, and limits residential uses to multi-family at a
minimum of 12 dwelling units per acre. Maximum lot coverage unrestricted
unless predominately a residential development, and side and rear yards abated
unless adjacent to residential, with a 10 foot front yard setback. Maximum
height is unrestricted.

SURROUNDING AREA:
NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST
Zoning: R-4 R-4 B-3 B-3

14



Planning Staff Analysis
Case 2009-078
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Land Use: Multiple- Service Vacant (former Commercial
Family Station hotel/trailer park  Retail Mall
Residential

REQUEST

This is a request by the petitioner, Marjorie Jane Jones, to rezone the subject property
from B-3 to R-2M, consisting of 43,858 SF to match the adjacent R-2M zoning to the
south. R-2M zoning will allow her to construct a single family residential structure, to
replace the family home that was destroyed by fire in 2008, A single family dwelling in not
allowed in the B-3. The former single family dwelling and use had legal nonconforming
rights in the B-3,

Although the subject property conforms with the B-3 (and R-2M) land use requirements
for lot size, lot width, it is an illegal subdivision: it was subdivided by deed, and not a
recorded subdivision plat, sometime between 1954 and 1977 creating two lots ~ T14N,
R2W, Section 11, Lot 54 less the north 150 feet, and T14N, R2W, Section 11, Lot 54 north
150 feet. AMC 21.55.020.B allows the registration of a nonconforming lot with the
planning department.

COMMUNITY COMMENTS:

At the time this report was written, there was no returned public hearing notices (PHN)
received out of sixty-nine (69) public hearing notices mailed May 7, 2009,

FINDINGS:

Map Amendments, and 21.05.080 Implementation - Anchorage Bowl Comprehensive
Development Plan Maps

A. Conformance to the Comprehensive Plan.

The comprehensive plan designates this property as commercial, but the general
area is primarily developed residential, and is adjacent to land classified as
residential.

The Land Use Plan map provides a visual representation of long-term policies: it is
not a detailed blueprint for future development, nor is it a zoning map which
establishes specific land uses on a lot by lot basis. Rather, it is, in conjunction
with the Guidelines for Growth (goals and objectives), a policy guide and legal basis
for future zoning changes and other development decisions.

This request is consistent with the Housing and Residential Development goal to
manage the supply of residential land in ways that meet the needs of present
residents, and preserves the community character. It is consistent with the
objective that encourages the retention and rehabilitation of existing housing stock,
where the need exists and where practical, in order to promote neighborhood
stability and continuity, and the objective to protect residential neighborhoods from
incompatible land uses on adjoining tracts.
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Planning Staff Analysis

Case 2009-078

Page 4

B. A zoning map amendment may be approved only if it is in the best interest of the
public, considering the following factors:

1.

The effect of development under the amendment, and the cumulative effect
of similar develepment, on the surrounding neighborhood, the general area

and the community; including but not limited to the environment,

transportation, public services and facilities, and land use patterns, and the
degree to which special limitations will mitigate any adverse effects.

Environment
Noise: All uses are subject to AMC 15.70 Noise Ordinance.

Air; All uses are subject to AMC 15.30 South Central Clean Air Ordinance,
and AMC 15.35 South Central Clean Air Ordinance Regulations.

Slopes/Vegetation: The property is mostly level.

Wetlands: There are no wetlands associated with the subject property.
Meadow Creek is located east and south of the petition site.

Land Use Patterns

This property borders land classified as Residential, zoned R-2M to the
south, B-3 to the west, north and east of the subject property. The B-3
zoned property to the east is developed with a duplex and single family
dwelling/use. The B-3 lot immediately to the north is a church (Northern
Missionary Baptist Church), B-3 to the west (across the highway) is
developed with single family residential. This rezone is compatible with the
surrounding uses, which are primarily residential, and it provides for a
zoning district in which this property can be redeveloped with a single family
use.

Transportation/Drainage

Transportation Planning, Traffic Engineering and the State Department of
Transportation and Public Facilities (ADOT&PF) had no objection this
rezoning and/or did not provide any comment. Project Management &
Engineering had no objection, noting that rezoning will have ne impact to
roads, drainage or utilities.

Public Services and Facilities

Roads: VFW Road is a frontage road to the New Glenn Highway and is
located within the New Glenn Highway right of way. Access to the subject
property is from VFW Road, a state owned road.

Utilities: public sewer, water, gas, and electrical utilities are available to the
surrounding property. This property has on-site well and septic.

Public Safety: The petition site has Police and Fire services,

16



Planning Staff Analysis

Case 2009-078
Page S

The supply of land in the economically relevant area that is in the use
district to be applied by the zoning request or in similar use districts, in

relationship to the demand for that land.

Rezoning this property to R-2M will add one acre of land to the supply of
residentially zoned land, but more importantly will retain it in the existing
single family supply.

The time when development probably would occur under the amendment,
given the availability of public services and facilities and the relationship of

supply to demand found under paragraph 2 above,

Upon approval of this rezoning by the Assembly, the applicant can apply for
a Land Use Permit for the construction of her home.

The effect of the amendment on the distribution of land uses and residential
densities specified in the Comprehensive Plan, and whether the proposed
amendment furthers the allocation of uses and residential densities in

accordance with the goals and policies of the Plan.

R-2M zoning is compatible with the existing residential land use pattern,
and will allow replacement and reconstruction of the family home.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department finds that the requested rezoning from B-3 to R-2M is generally
consistent with the 2006 Chugiak-Eagle River Comprehensive Flan Update and generally
meets AMC 21.20.090 rezoning standards. The Department supports APPROVAL of R-2M
zoning with an effective clause requiring the property register as a nonconforming lot with
the Planning Department.

" A MY P Bocon

Tom Nelson
Director

~ Ma\fy A oI
Senior Planner

(Case 2009-060}

(Tax ID No. 050-261-23)
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Reviewing Agency Comment Summary
Case No.: 2009-078
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Municipality Of Anchorage
ANCHORAGE WATER & WASTEWATER UTILITY

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 4, 2009
TO: Jerry Weaver, Zoning Division Administrator, Planning Department
FROM: Paul Hatcher, Engineering Technician 1ll, AWWU ?zﬂ'l—‘r

SUBJECT: Zoning Case Comments
Planning & Zoning Commission Hearing June 1, 2009
Agency Comments due May 4, 2009

AWWU has reviewed the materials and has the following comments.

09-073 T15N, R1W, SEC 16, LT 6, GOVTLOT; 6 N 117", GOVT LT; 6 S50°, W
606"; LT 10; S %, NE %, SW Ys, NE Ys; SE %, SW¥%, NE Ya; SKYLINE VIEW
#1 BLK 1 LT 3; BLK-5LT 1; TR.A, Master Plan Review PC Planned
community district, Grid NW1158, 1159

1. AWWU water and sanitary sewer are currently not available {o these
parcels.
2. AWWU has no objection to this master plan review.

09-074 T15N, R1W, SEC 18, LT 6, GOVTLOT; 6 N117, GOVT LT; 6 S50, W
606°; LT 10; S %, NE %, SW %, NE %; SE Y, SW %; NE %; SKYLINE VIEW
#1 BLK1LT 3; BLK5LT 1; TR A, Zoning ¢onditional use for a natural
resource extraction, Grid NW1158, 1159

1. AWWU water and sanitary sewer are currently. not available to these
parcels.
2. AWWU has no objection fo this natural ressurce extraction.
T T
09 078 ) T14N, R2W, SEC 11 LT 54 LESS N 50’, Rezoning to R-2M Multiple family
J residential district, Grid NW0051

1. AWWU water and sanitary sewer are currently not available to this parcel.
2. AWWU has no objection to this rezoning.

If you have any questions pertinent to public water and sanitary sewer, you may call me
at 564-2721 or the AWWU planning section at 564-2739, or e-mail
paul.hatcher@awwu.biz,

20
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Municipality- of Anchorage

Project Management & Engineering Department

Comments to Miscellaneous Planning and Zoning Applicati&&@ﬁ.gv&%}

DATE: May 4, 2009 MAY © 5 2008

PALTIESAEIRY O ADDONR RS
TO: Jerry Weaver, Platting Officer ;{;-ﬁwi o B9
FROM: Sharen Walsh, P.E. — Private Development - Plan Review Engineer

SUBJECT: Comments for Planning & Zoning Commission Public Hearing date:
June 1, 2009

Case No. 2009-0738074- PC master plan and gravel extraction conditional use.

This essentially continues an existing operation. Access and drainage issues are
already addressed as part of the on-going work. Further road and drainage
development will not occur until extractions are completed and reclamation plans are
implemented. PM&E will evaluate that work in the future when redevelopment platting
actions come forward.

For these reasons, Project Management & Engineering has no adverse comment at this
time regarding the master plan or the conditional use.
B —-..--:'_,_,__\
"
CQse No. 2009-078 + Rezoning to R-2M Multiple-family residential district

iy e

PM&E understands that this is a house-keeping action to allow rebuilding of a single
family home.

It appears that allowing this rezone will have no impact to roads, drainage or utilities.

PM&E has no objection to the rezone request.



SARAH PALIN, GOVERNOR
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES ,-". 4117 AVIATION AVENUE
F0. BOX 196900
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99519-6900
CENTRAL REGION - PLANNING {{?,2,”255_953?;" (FAX  265-0521)
-May 8, 2009
RE: MOA Zoning Review
‘T’?Em"m Fregn o,
ket
Mr. J_qry Weaver, Platting Officer MAY ¥ I 2009
Municipality of Anchorage )

P.O. Box 196650
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650

Dear Mr. Weaver:

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, ADOT&PF, has reviewed the
following applications and has no comments:

200! ;. PC Master Plan Gravel Pi¢

2009-078;.Rezoning to R-2M

2009-079; Yard Setback Encroachment Variance

2009-082; Detached Garage Variance, Greatland Estates Unit #3

2009-083; Landscape Variance, Hanson Acres #1

2009-084; Yard Setback Encroachment Variance, Nunaka Valley Subdivision
2009-085; Fence Height Variance, Eagle Glenn Subdivision

ncerelf, /

"

ark Parmelee
Area Planner

faj

0
[

CProviiing e e safe movemeni of praopde and socds and the delivery af wiare services



Municipality of Anchorage
Development Services Department

® e
Building Safety Division
MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 17, 2009 IR .
TO: Jerry Weaver, Jr., Platting Officer, CPD
FROM: Daniel Roth, Program Manager, On-Site Water and Wastewater Program
SUBJECT: Comments on Cases due May 4, 2009

The On-Site Water & Wastewater Program has reviewed the following cases and has these

comments:

2009 - 073

2009 - 074

-

."/'/

T

/" 2009 ~078,/ Rezoning to R-2M Multiple-family residential district

Amending a Master Plan PC Planned Community district
No objection
Zoning conditional use for a natural resource extraction

No objection

No objection
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MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE /'3 \

2
Traffic Department TRAKFIC
MEMORANDUM RECEINVED

DATE: March 29, 2009 APR 2 8 2009

. , ) STy ARGhi s
TO: Jerry T. Weaver, Platting Supervisor, Planning Department  ypw tpvume
THRU: Leland R. Coop, Associate Traffic Engineer
FROM: Mada Angell, Assistant Traffic Engineer

SUBJECT:  Traffic Engineering Comments for June 1, 2009 Planning & Zoning
Commission
09-073 Master Site Plan Review for Chugiak Gravel Pit; Eagle River.

Vehicular access to the site is from State owned Old Glenn Highway right of way.

09-074 Conditional Use Permit for Chugiak Gravel Pit; Eagle River.

Traffic Engineering has no comments.

09-0@ Rezone portions of Sec 11 from B-3 to R-2M; Grid NW0051

———"—/

Traffic Engineering has no comments.

Page |1 of 1
C:\Documents and Settings\PWJAG\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLKDO09jun010%pzc.doc



Graves, Jill A,

From: Staff, Alton R.

Sent: Tuesday, May 05, 2008 3:37 PM

To: McLaughlin, Francis D.; Graves, Jill A; Stewart, Gloria |.

Subject: Zoning and Plat Case Reviews

2009-69 Representatives from the University of Alaska met with People Mover to discuss implications of the

Facilities construction at East Providence Loop and the UAA Sports Arena.

The Public Transportation Department has no comment on the following zoning cases:
2009 060 RH‘;&E YD
072

073 WU
o7 MAY

. B Ry O
T
SRty .

079
082 through 086

The Public Transportation Department has no comment on the following platting cases:

S511727-2
5117291
S11730-1
S511734-1
S11735-1
8117371
S11746-1
S$11747-1
811748-1

Thank you for the opportunity to review.

Alton R, Staff

Planning Manager

Public Transportation Department
3600 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Ave.
Anchorage, AK 99507
907-343-8230
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Please fill in the information asked for below,

PETITIONER* PETITIONER REPRESENTATIVE (F anv)
Name (last name firsf) e& awd g Name {iast name first)

lonk vie ‘ sl
Malb?g Address ) X ‘ﬂ : . Matling Address

lb%oeq F‘UO Rd ,,&3(«,7\\;“%&

. 95771

Contact Phone: Day:bq; q U A Night; ﬂﬂﬁ‘ -G Contact Phone: Day: Night:
FAX: K FAX;
E-mail: E-mait:

*Report additional petioners of disclose other co-owners on supplemental form. Failure 1o divulge other beneficial interest owners may delay processing of this application.

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Tax #oooo0o0000: Q50 =2l 1+ 23-000
Site StreetAddress: 10 200, V FW "Rd |, Ea Q’u_ ver, N - 24511

{ Current legal description: (use addiional shet if necessary)
T1an Raw Sec il
Lt 54 Less p 150"

Existing Zoning: "R+ % | Acreage: 43, RS 5 5*‘? [Grid# 200 S /

PROPOSED ZONING
‘ ’vi"\ k;) Q lM

| hereby certify that (l am){! have been authorized to act for) owner of the property described above and that | petition to rezone it in conformance
with Title 21 of the Anchorage Municipal, Code of Ordinances. | understand that payment of the apphca!ron fee is nonrefundiable and is to cover
ihe costs associated with processing this application, and that it does not assure approval of the rezoning. | also understand that assigned
hearing dates are tentative and may have to be postponed by Planning Department staff, the Planning and Zoning Commission or the Assembly

>4/lor administrative reasons.

Date Signature {m%w must provide written groo( of authonzatlon)




Page 2

Aiilimtion forZonini Mai Amendment continued

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN INFORMATION

Anchorage 2020 Urban/Rural Services: [ Urban ] Rural

Anchorage 2020 West Anchorage Planning Area: £ Inside (1 Outside

Anchorage 2020 Major Urban Elements: Site is within or abuts:

0 Major Employment Center 0 Redevelopment/Mixed Use Area [ Town Center
[J Neighborhood Commercial Center 0 Indusfrial Center

O Transit - Supportive Development Corridor

| Eagle River-Chugiak-Peters Creek Land Use Classification:
mercial 0 Industrial [ Parks/opens space 3 Public Land institutions
1 Marginal land O Alpine/Slope Affected O Special Study
(1 Residential at dwelling units per acre

Girdwood- Turnagain Arm

1 Commercial O Industrial 1 Parks/opens space [ Public Land institufions
[J Marginal land 3 Alpine/Slope Affected O Special Study
! O Residential at dwelling units per acre

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION (au or portion of sita affected)

Wetland Classification: [J None ater "B" 0O "A"

Avalanche Zone: [ None O Blue Zone {1 Red Zone

Floodplain: O None 0100 year [ 500 year

Seismic Zone (Harding/Lawson): [ "4" 02" '3 04 0"s"

RECENT REGULATORY INFORMATION {Events that have occured in last 5 years for all or portion of site}

[J Rezoning - Case Number:

O Preliminary Plat T Final Plat - Case Number(s):

O Conditional Use - Case Number(s):

[ Zoning variance - Case Number(s):

[J Land Use Enforcement Actionfor 0 L b
“EBuilding or Land Use Permitfor < W&— A& O /b o cshroe ‘G
"1 Wetland permit. O Army Corp of Engineers 3 Municipality of Anchorage

| APPLICATION ATTACHMENTS

Required: /EI' to be rezoned location map [ Signatures of other petitioners (if any)
Narrative statement explaining need and justification for the rezoning; the proposed land use and
development; and the probable timeframe for development,
O Draft Assembly ordinance to effect rezoning.

Optional: « O Building floor plans fo scale ite plans to scale 1 Building elevations
- 7 Special limitations [ Traffic impact analysis [ Site soils analysis
,Z’ﬁﬁgtographs

APPLICATION CHECKLIST

1. Zoning map amendments require a minimum of 1.75 acres of fand excluding right-of-way or a boundary common to
the requested zone district.
2. The petitioning property owner(s) must have ownership in at least 51% of property to be rezoned.

20-002 (Rev. 05/02)*Back 2



Municipality of Anchorage
® et e ~———— Planning Deparment - - ‘ e
P.O. Box 196650
Anchorage, Alaska 98519-6650

STANDARDS FOR ZONING MAP AMENDMENTS

The petitioner must provide a written narrative which addresses the following standards. Zoning map amendment applications
which do not address these items will be considered invalid and will not be accepted for public hearing by the Department of
Community Planning and Development. (Use additional paper if necessary).

v

-~ A. Conformance to Comprehensive Plan. N

1. If the proposed zoning map amendment does not conform to the land use classification map contained in the
applicable Comprehensive Plan, explain how the proposed rezoning meets one or more of the following standards:

a. The proposed uss is compatible because of the diversity of uses within the surrounding neighborhood or
general area,;

b. The proposed use may be made compatible with conforming uses by special limitations or conditions of
approval conceming such matters as access, landscaping, screening, design standards and site planning; or

c. The proposed use does not conflict with the appiucable Comprehensive Development Plan goals and pollcies
_T\ e, \’“\OA, \Q_if‘ L T K_J.f"l" ok, ‘\(f\-" fC.A. \"“ ¥iog Q\\:tf.. q)tﬂ‘\Q_S‘
oo s "D e MR v - “\\\’::‘*- 1 50" JC‘) LT SALYE Codad)d Laea Y
\\d;u - [ L = .“.‘:-' o x\.sl_ i ‘;-v.\r:\uj Qom > Q6 ":c*\\.;. AE M

2, I the proposed zoning map amendment does not conform to the generalized intensity (density) of the applicable
Comprehensive Plan map, explain how the proposed rezoning meets the following standards:

a. Incases where the proposed rezoning would result in a greater residential intensity (density), explain how the
rezoning does not alter the pian for the surrounding neighborhood or general area, utilizing one of the following
criteria:

i. The area is adjacent to a neighborhood shopping center, other major high density mode, or pnncnpal transit
corndor

ii. Development is gove}@dl&a Ciuster Housing or Planned Unit Development site plan.

b. In cases where the proposed rezoning would result in a lesser residential Intensny {density), explain how the

rezomng would provide a clear and overriding benefit to the surrounding neighborho e
e SV pundeme N ‘f"‘(/\bc.’“r-\"ﬁ"f*i (A
fu? 5 New N, CL\ "‘2"‘\.’-&.‘,(‘:,3 \@,\DU\ i mb’\.ﬁa-&.ﬂ.ﬂg “H/u,;

Noackstodveld Alasibo M,\ 6—9@—53 Zm:\{) LA — ij\w{

Ll

¢. Explain how the proposed residentfal density conforms with the applicable Comprehenswe gebvelogment Plan
goals and policies pertaining te the surrounding neighborhood or the general area. \

AP T EAN L Ets Q.,,ﬁ Qﬁ"t,?‘ {'»_.,Ld \ i.‘_\,"ﬁ_. F ﬁ’\a,ﬂw Q-

_ £ - ; oo
Qdeviintton gy NgR . Loy «m S \ru_tw o e SR gy £ 4
e “«{\1 Co AN e Lo WO el N S e e e O,
NNy Lo B Jwoleedy Ay ‘,;i’.msw RS R DS S AR
\_ \\(\\@"‘(% a W ‘f“'

—B. A zoning'map amen ent may be approved only if it is in the best interest of the public, considering the
following factors: 2



Describe the effect of development under the amendment and the cumulative effect of similar development on (a)

the-surrounding neighborhood, (b).-the general area, and (c) the community with respect to the foliowing (The . . ___ .

discussion should include the degree to which proposed special limitations will mitigate any adverse effect.):

a. Environment;
Lo b \'”‘ﬂ N W W, T T AR5
Song O TV "'Viﬂmég eIy i Y O Yieedn G
Vot O Woha JoN Abvbes 4 Bo K o

I A Y A Y
b. Trar%é‘;f;\é}rtﬁl—gﬂné‘{ = 3& N&U "

Mo il e T vatentation o VAW & 9o e

oY ,Eﬂrv_%@ovf-"

c. Publlc Services and Facilities; _
(S R * - N
X ‘/\»J‘"*Q \f\dlfl:) ) OLC\UQE““‘:{; .Eg«qr"f e?‘:‘.sg/@,m L‘LLC..—
F‘Jr"‘\}‘.f,_..v_;' 8 .&C}\C&wk\.\_\\,f“

44-// Pdé (i 0T ey = P\’“—Q—’%ﬁ

d. Land Use Pattems, s
“\“\u_ \\fwvuci \J.Jm‘-.« asﬂ \“R‘ CF cam ~\~Q B AN W . ¥ &m«"ﬁ L»mﬁ’i
St %q\%ﬁ«r‘s =1 Vmﬁ waé %%@uﬁ& Cuhgon - Osnas g Judicndid s

‘-—M T"ﬂ-ﬁ\‘\. L™

500 - 1000 radius
1 Mile radius
Anchorage as a whole

Note: Surrounding neighborhood
General Area
Community

Quantify the amount of undeveloped (\}écant) land in the general area having the same zoning or similar zoning
requested by this applicatlon Explain why you feel the existing land is not sufficient or isnot adequate to mest the
need for land in this zoning category?

Whan would development occur under the processed zoning? Are public services (i.e., water, sewer, street,
electric, gas, etc.} available to the petition site? !f not, when do you expect that it will be made available and how
would this affect your deveiopment plans under this rezoning?

if the proposed rezoning alters the use of the property from that which is indicated in the applicable Comprehensive
Plan, explain how the loss of land from this use category (i.e., residential, commercial, industrial) might be regained

elsewhere in the community?

30
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LAND & COMMON PARCEL INFORMATION

[ APPRAISAL INFORMATION
Legat T14N R2W SEC 11
LT 54 LESS N 150"

Parcel 050-261-23-000
Owner JONES RALPH DENNIS &

# 01 of O

Community Councit
Entry: Year/Quality

Access Quallty
Access Type
Leasehold
Drainage

Front Traffic
Street
Topography
Utilities
Wellsite

Wet Land

007 EAGLERIVER

06 2005 LANDONLY
0 198 O

GOOD

(Y=Leasehold
GOOD
LOW
FAVED
EVEN LEVEL
PRIVATE WATER SFPTIC SYSTFI

N

MARJORIE JANE
10309 VPW ROAD
Site Addr 10309 VFWRD EAGLE RIVER AK 99577 |
=
LAND INFORMATION CONDOMINIUM INFORMATION
Land Use VACANT LAND Common Area 0
Class RESIDENTIAL Undivided Interest 0.00
Living Units 000

(%]



OWNER HISTORY

AR Ir ORMATION Parcel 050-261-23-000  # 01 of Of 0%
LT 54 LESSN 150"
Property Info # Descr VACANT LAND Site Adress 10308 VFWRD
0311240 3r
Current B o 0000  00/00/00
JONES RALPH DENNIS & SHIPMAN RALPH S & JOANNE
MARJORIE JANE STRT BOX 31
10308 VFW ROAD
EAGLE RIVER AK 99577 8032 || EAGLERIVER AK 99577
Prev 4th
0 0000 000000 0000 0000  /J
SHIPMAN RALPH §
10247 YFW ROAD
EAGLE RIVER AK 99577 | 00000
5th
25'0%0 0000  00/00/00 000 0000  //
SHIPMAN RALPH S & JOANNE
10247 V F W STREET
EAGLE RIVER AK 99577 00000

Lo
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New Angle on a Farmhouse Page 1 of 6

Archway Home Plans - Over 700 House Plans and Garage Plans for Your Dream Home

¢ House Plans
Garage Plans
How To Order
New Plans
Contact Us

®* 4 @ O

Archway Home Plans > New Angle on a Farmhouse

New Angle on a Farmhouse

Number: HYG-5217

Pricing & Ordering

Fldouse Plan Package: Five-Set Package ( Prié;e: $475.00)
[FAdditional Sets - beyond 5:  © additional Sefs '
ElType of Foundation: 'B'aS_ement_ E

[Freverse Plans: Plan as Shown

This lofty three-bedroom has all the classic farmhouse featuresrailed and covered porches, dormers set
in a high-peaked roof, a solid chimney anchor, But when you step past the wrapping front porch, youlll
find a distinctive new angle to the interior. From the angled entry, a two-story living room takes full

http://www.archwaypress.com/catalog/cart. php?target=product&product_id=2373 33 7/28/2008



New Angle on a Farmhouse , Page 2 of 6

advantage of the high reof. Windows parade around the bay, only to be halted at the central fireplace. A
media center tucks into the corner. The angled stairway echoes the entry as well as the entire work
center, from kitchen to utilities to garage access. This refreshingly different line leads you gracefidly
through the formal dining room, where long windows look out on the back porch, into a charming,
sunny and very roomy breakfast bay. Kitchen counters form elbows that extend the work area without
sacrificing the open airiness. The service corridor holds a powder room, pantry closet and laundry
facilities . Away from street noise and other sleeping quarters, the master bedroom on the first floor
offers two walk-in closets and a luxury bath, complete with garden tub. The other two bedrooms are
reached from the second-floor loft, which looks out over the living room and draws in more light from
the two upper dormers. Bedroom 2 shares the brilliantly lit, double height bay column with the breakfast
room below, while Bedroom 3 gets its own dormer and sloped ceiling. In between, a dual-access
bathroom serves both.

Overall Dimensions: 53'4™ x 51'4"",
Square Feet: 1,345 first {loor; 530 second floor.
Foundation Options: basement, crawlspace and slab.

Floor Plans

. 36

http://’www.archwaypress.com/catalog/cart. php 7target=product&product id=2373 7/28/2008



New Angle on a Farmhouse Page 4 of 6

BEDROOM 2 |
1Pe X 10 |

|~ OPENTO ./
'\ LIVING ROOM

Lo e e et i i)

A magnificent two-story bay dominates the back, capped with a carouseled roof and studded with
dozens of window panes,

«37
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the message and to inform that person who sent it. We do not save or use these email addresses and will
not give them to any other party.

http://www archwaypress.com/catalog/cart.phpZtarget=product&product_id=2373 7/28/2008



New Angle on a Farmhouse

BEDROOM 1
16 X g

DINING ROOM § A
13’52". x gfsﬁ ; Py

s f KITCHEN
| L I3 XK

| estcAavas
o LIVING RODK
bOITET X e

g

2-CAR GARAGE
2V XK 220

http://www.archwaypress.com/catalog/cart.php?target=product&product id=2373

Page 3 of 6
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AFFIDAVIT
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

Y G -
CASE NUMBER: ~ COT-cY

I, Aj\ \\ (i e __J g e S hereby certify that I have posted a Notice of
Public He:\rin(g_%s prescribed by Anchorage Municipal Code 21.15.005 on the property that I have
petitioned for o Zo D€ . The notice was postedon / 5/ ‘7' which

is at least 21 days prior to the public hearing on this petition. I acknowledge this Notice(s) must be
posted in plain sight and displayed until all public hearings have been completed.

N L i G
Affirmed and signed this __ :D 14 day of _}"'\ (e Lt\ ,200 J

A ' : ;\
/ \ o Ovak \\ C-L-w-»z--.l C D,
Signature ] \

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tract or Lot

Block

Subdivision

jtw GACPDPubliciF ORMS\ClherDoc\AOP.DOC
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Hand It to the Inspector Report

Report date: 5/13/2000 9:25:31AM

Case #: LUE95980 Case Date: 11/13/08
Address: 10302 VFW Rd, Eagle River Agency. Land Use
Status:  Open
Location: 10309 VFW Rd. , Eagle River, AK 99577 Priority;  Med

Legal Description: T14N R2W SEC 11 LT 54 LESS N 150' G:0051

Complaint Description:;

Construction of a structure one hundred or more square feet in area without a land use
permit.&nbsp;

Contacts:
Contact Type Name Phaone
Complainant e N
Owner Marjorie Jones (907)694-2149
Staff Assigned to Tim Hamrick (907)343-8335
Case

Hearings Completed:

Hearing Type Docket # Hearing Datg Result

Inspections:
Inspector / inspaction Type Resuilt Inspected o
Tim Hamrick / LUE-Initial Inspection Re-Inspect 11/13/2008

Tim Hamrick / Follow up inspection

Log Entries:
Date Log Type Employee
0O 11/13/2008 Not Applicable Tim Hamrick

| inspected this property today with ROW officer Will Pace. We were unable to contact anyone on
site so | posted stop work orders on the praperty. Thereis a nearly complete foundation being
constructed on site. | have not been able to locate a land use permit for the property . The house
which was on the property burned down some time ago. The house enjoyed nonconforming rights
as it was located in a B3 zoning district. Now that it has been distoyed it can not be rebuilt without
being brought into comformity. f spoke with a person on the phone who identified himself as the
owners son. He told me his father was deceased that his mother now owned the lot and would
need to tatk to me about the buiiding being built on it. He said he would have her call me today
when she got home from work around 3:00pm. (th)

o 11/20/2008 Net Applicable Tim Hamrick
{ have not heard fromthe owner of this property yet. | called her again today and there was not
answer. [ spoke with my lead officer Rich Fern and he suggested sending a letter /NOV. It will go
out in tormorrows mail. (th)

O 05/04/2000 Not Applicable Tim Hamrick
The owner of the property has applied for a rezone of the property. If approved this would assist in

Page 1 of 2



bringing the property into compliance. A permit could then be obtained for the structure that has -

been started. | will monitor the progress of the rezone case. (th)

L P

at
@'
L
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Form 4-1212
{Sept. 1950

Anohorags 024543

The Anited States of America,

To all to whom these pregents shall conme, Sreeting:

WHEREAS, a certificate of the Land Office at Anchorige , Alagka,
is now deposited in the Bureau of Land Management, whereby it appears that pursvant to the act of
Congress of Juse 1, 1938 (52 Stat, 609}, as smended by the Act of July 14, 1945 (59
R Aoboeyi . byl Stut.467), the claim of Horman Wilsos Jones
has been established and that the requirements of law pertaining to the claim have been met, for the
fellowing-described land :

Sewaxd Meridisn, Alanks.
T. MdA., R, 2 X,
Sec. 11, Lot 54,

The area described contains 1,87 acres, according to the official plat of the survey of the
said land, on file in the Bureau of Land Management: Dependsit Resurvey officlaily filed
Janmary 20, 1954.

NOW ENOW YE, That the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, in consideration of the premises,
DOES HEREBY GRANT unto the said claimant and to the heirs of the said claimant  the tract above
described ; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, together with all the rights, privileges, immunities,
and appurtenances, of whatsoever nature, thereunto belonging, unto the said claimant and to the heirs
and assigns of the said claimant forever; subject to (1) any vested and acerued water rights for min-
ing, agricultural, manufacturing, or other purposes, and rights to ditches and reservoirs used in connec-
tion with such water rights, as may be recognized and acknowledged by the loca! cnstoms, laws, and
decisions of courts; (2) the reservation of a right-of-way for ditches or canals constructed by the author-
ity of the United States, in accordance with the act of August 30, 1890 (26 Stat., 391, 43 U. 8. C. sec.
945), and (3) the reservation of a right-of-way for roads, roadways, highways, tramways, trails, bridges,
and appurtenant stroctures constructed or to be constructed by or under authority of the United States
or by any State created cut of the Terrifory of Alaska, in accordance with the aet of July 24, 1947 (61
Stat., 418, 48 U. S, C. sec. 321d). There is also reserved to the United States a right-of-way for the
construction of railroads, telegraph and telephone lines, in accordance with section 1 of the act of March
12, 1914 (38 Stat., 305, 48 U. S, C. zec. 305). Exaepting and reserving, also, to the United
States all ell, gas sad ether minernl deposits,ia the land 50 patested, together
with the right to prespest for, mige, and Yemove the same ascerding te the pre-
visiens of sald Act of Jums 1, 1938. 'This pateut is subjoct to a right-of-may mot
oxtosding 50 feot im width, for rondwey amd public wtilities purpoaes, to be
located aleng the morth, east amd zouth houndaries of sald land. HReserving umte
the United Stotes, its permitise or licensee, the right to emter upom, occupy and
use, any part or all of sald lands for the purposes provided {m the Act of Jume 10,
1920 (41 Stet. 1063), ond subject to the conditions and limitations of Sectiom 24
of snid Act as amended by the Act of August 26, 1935 (49 Stat. 846).

In TEsTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized officer of
the Bureau of Land Management, in accordance with the
provigions of the Act of June 17, 1948 (62 Stat., 476}, has,
in the name of the United Stateg, caused these letters to be
made Patent, and the Seal of the Bureau to be hereunto

affixed.
GIVEN under my hand, in the District of Columbia, the
. TRIRTEENTR day of MARCEH in the year of
lsear] our Lord one thousand nine hundred and FIFTY-SIX

and of the Independence of the United States the one hundred
and EIGHT IETH.

For the Director, Bureau of Land Management.
SWIWINS. PR A
UL UV

1157972 Aoting Chies, Potents TR, Seotion

fo
Patent Number ............. [

W B SOvERNMONT PRINTING SFFKE  18—88332-3
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Alaska Department of Natural Resources Recorder's Office UCC Online Filing Page 1 of 2

3y Recorders Office Search  UCC Search Naturat Resources |

Recorder's Office
Alzska Department of Natural Resources

State of Alaska > Natural Resources

Search Menu | Name Search | Date Search | Plat Number Search | Survey Search | MTRS Search | Subdivision Search | Mo Plat.
Document Number Search | Bocument Type Search [ Book and Page Search [ Doc.Input/UnverifiedStatus

Recorders Office - Document Display

Selected Document: 1977-011616-0
in District: 301 - ANCHORAGE

See Index Codes annot view |

odes Canno ages?

Document Year: 1977 Number: 011616 Suf: 0 District: 301 - ANCHORAGE

Date Recorded: 03/15/1977 Time: 09:17AM  Book: 174 Page: 825  Pages: 1

Index: D - DEEDS

Desc; W. DEED

Grantor - GRIFFITH JAMES E & ELIZABETH J

Grantee - GREEN THOMAS FRANCIS MD & IRENE

Location: Lot: 54

Location: Section: 11 Township: 014N Range: 002W Meridian: S

Additional Information: N15("

Allinformation has been displayed

UCC documents will be shown as active or inactive. Active does not necessarily mean effective. 2
Wildcard reference means it does not tie to an active filing.

Name Search | Date Search | Plat Number Search | Survey Search | MTRS Search | Subdivision Search i No Plat Subdivision Se:
Document Number Search | Document Typs Search | Book and Page Search | Doc.Input/Unverifiedstatus
Recorder's Office Home Page | UCC Central Home Page | Dept.of Natural Resources Home Page

Last updated on 05/12/2009.

NOTICE: Documents are entered in nonsequential batches. Temporary document number gaps may ¢
current data,

http://dnr.alaska.gov/ssd/recoff/sag/DocDisplay.cfm?SclectedDoc=19770116160&District... 5/12/2009



Alaska Department of Natural Resources Recorder's Office UCC Online Filing Page 1 of 2

%Recorders Office Search UCC Search Natural Resources |

d& Recorder's Office

Alaska Department of Natural Resources

Search Menu | Name Search | Date Search | Plat Number Search | Survey Search | MTRS Search | Subdivisign Search | No Plat

Document Number Search [ Document Type Search | Book and Page Search | Boc. nput/UnverifiedStatus

Recorders Office - Document Display

Selected Document: 1973-001535-0
in District: 301 - ANCHORAGE

See Index Codes Cannot view images? image Unay

Document Year: 1973 Number: 001535 Suf: 0 District: 301 - ANCHORAGE

Date Recorded: 01/15/1973 Time: 11:33AM  Book: 450  Page: 983  Pages: 1

Index: D - DEEDS

Desec: PATENT

Grantor - UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Grantee - JONES HERMAN W

Location: Lot: 54

Location: Section: 11 Township: 014N Range: 002W Meridian: S

All information has been displayed

UCC documents will be shown as active or inactive. Active does not necessarily mean effective. 2
Wildcard reference means it does not tie to an active filing.

Name Search | Date Search | Piat Number Search | Survey Search | MIRS Search | Subdivision Search | No Plat Subdivision Se;

Recorder's Office Home Page i UCC Central Home Page | Dept.of Natural Resources Home Page

Last updated on 05/12/2009.

NOTICE: Documents are entered in nonsequential batches. Temporary document number gaps may ¢
current data.

If you identify a possible indexing error (typo, reversed names, etc) or can not focate the record you are trying te
please contact us.

http://dnr alaska.gov/ssd/recoff/sag/DocDisplay.cfm?SelectedDoc=19730015350&District... 5/12/2009



PARCEL INFORMATION

APPRAISAL INFORMATION
Legal T14N R2W SEC 11
LT 54 LESS N 150

# Descr  VACANT LAND
Site Addr 10308 VFW RD

Parcel 050-261-23-000
Owner JONES RALPH DENNIS &
MARJORIE JANE

10309 VFW ROAD

EAGLE RIVER AK 99577 8032

RELATERD CAMA PARCELS Cross Reference {XRef) Type Legend
XRef Leased Econ, Link Repfat Uncouple Get "Type" explanation
5 E=OldtoNew R=OldtoNew U=CldtoNew
Related Parcel(s) R| = Ne;v o Od CF= lt;liew o OKd | Q= Newo Ok Bring up this form focused
L it enumber ombing ease
N=NewtoOld C=NewloOd L=GIStoLease or the related parcel
AR X=0ldtoNew P=0OldtoNew M=LeasetoGIS
REZONE Case Number 2005-078 # of Parcels 1 Hearing Date 06/01/2009
5006 Case Type Rezoning to R-20M Multiple-family residential district
; Legal A request to rezone approximately 43,858 square feel from B-3 (General Business District) to R-2M
{(Multiple-family Residantial District). T14N, R2W, Section 11, Lot 54 lass N150 .
PLAT Case Number Grid Proposed Lots 0 Existing Lots
Action Type Action Date
Legal
PERMITS
Permit Number
Project
Work Desc
Use
Action No.
Action Date
Resolution Status
Type
ALCOHOL Business Applicants Name _
LICENSE Address Conditions
License Type
Status

49



PARCEL INFORMATION

OWNER
JONES RALPH DENNIS &
MARJORIE JANE

10309 VFW ROAD
AK 99577 8032

EAGLE RIVER
Deed 2008 0013731
CHANGES: Deed Date iar 12, 2008

Renumber ID 000-000-00-00000
Site Addr 10209 VFWRD
Comm Congl EAGLE RIVER

Comments SF CORR 6-23-86 FOR 86 TY.
47916 SF IN ERROR

PﬁBarcc:E I'D 050-261-23-000 U
Status p

Name Date Apr 26, 2008 TAX INO
Address Date Apr 26, 2008 2000 Tax 3467.57 Balance 7,325.05 District 010
LEGAL HISTORY  yeor Building Land Total
T14N R2W SEC 11 Assmt Final 2007 14.600 212,800 227,400
LT 54 LESS N 150 Assmt Final 2008 14,000 222,700 736,700
Assmt Final 2009 0 231,500 231,500
Unit SQFT 43,858 Exemptions 0
Plat 000000 _ State Credit 0
Zone B3 Grid NWOOS! || Tax Final 231,500
PROPERTY INFO SALES DATA
# Type Land Use Mon Year Price Source Type
01 |(RESIDENTIAL  |[VACANT LAND

o



LAND & COMMON PARCEL INFORMATION

APPRAISAL INFORMATION
Legal T14N R2W SEC
LT 54 LESSN 150'

Site Addr 10309 VFW RD

Parcel 050-261-23-000

Owmer JONES RALPH DENNIS &
MARJORIE JANE

10309 VFW ROAD
EAGLERIVER AK 08577

# 01 of 01

Land Use

Class

Living Units
Community Council
Entry: Year/Quality

Access Quality
Access Type
Leasehold
Drainage

Front Traffic
Strest
Topography
Utllities
Wellsite

Wet Land

[ LAND INFORMATION

VACANT LAND
RESIDENTIAL

000

007 EAGLE RIVER

06 2005 LANDONLY
01 198 0

GOOD

{Y=Leasehold
GOOD
LOwW
PAVED
EVEN LEVEL
PRIVATE WATEF SFPTIC SYSTF

N

CONDOMINIUM INFORMATION
Common Area 0
Undivided Interest 0.00

21



OWNER HISTORY

APPRAISAL INFORMATION

LT 54 LESS N 150'
Property Info # Descr VACANT LAND Site Adress 10309 VFW RD

3rd

Current 03/12/08 0000 0000 000000

JONES RALPH DENNIS & SHIPMAN RALPH S & JOANNE

MARJORIE JANE STRTBOX 31

10309 VFW ROAD

EAGLE RIVER AK 99577 8032 | EAGLERWER AK 99577

v 4th

PESY o0 ovooo 0000 0000  //

SHIPMAN RALPH S

10247 VFW ROAD

EAGLE RIVER AK 99577 00000
5

20ds o0 o000 B w0

SHIPMAN RALPH S & JOANNE

10247 VF W STREET

EAGLE RIVER AK 99577 10000
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TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST OF THE SEWARD MERIDIAN, ALASKA
DEPENDENT RESURVEY AND SUBDIVISION OF SEGTIONS

LK mb. 05,

Thi3 plst rep a and
of portions af the arigimal township subdivisissal linos
dasigood to restars corners in thair origleal lecations ac-
cording to the bast avallatle evidesce; the subdivisfos of
secilons, segregation of the Gleon Yighway rigit-of-way, and
lotrings sgainst the cecter lise of the old Parzer Uighuay,
T lottings acd aress afe s shown oo tha plat accapted
Aupost 26, 1817, eXCEpt 81 Cev aress are showh hareom,

333
LIN:}
ar
i 90.aF

Lote 15, 52 aad 40 io esc. 11 wmd lats 2, 15, 18, 31,
32, 5%, 6, 70 1o 79 inclunive, 48 to 91 Enclusive, 107 1o
130 inclusive, 126 and 127 in e, 34, mach contsin 5 aceos.
ALL othar 1ats ca this plat, Whown Without Areas, sach
cmtado 2.30 mcTes.

so.rb

s b4

Survey emcuted Dy Hobart 3. Bystt, Zadastral Eoglossr,
dagust 28 te Detobar 17, 1S5, undes $pecial Inatructions
datsd Muy 1, 1050 for Group T8, Alaske,

80.025
TR I T | 3
>
=

s govsre SB[ 12

.
H 20065 Z
X} 70.05% AT

Sec,

40015 [

=1 ~
/ M m. m

-
NEI ST W

I{

wo | cour B sragp
\E&issgﬂ i ¥l " 75.58
M OFFIE C.04 SR SEC COb. "
i ENLARGED DIAGQRAM
L
— P ENLARGED DIAGRAM OF INTERSECTION OF
sy —_. s weeii i be g e GLEKS HIGHWAY WITH L'NE BETWEEN SECS.11 814

)

¥

3. 0768w .40,

&9 ITe - "
164 1}

71 BEALE JN CHRINS
12, [ T

Frrr

UNITED STATES OEPANIMENT OF TS INTERION
BUEEAT OF LAMD MARACEMENT
Weshington, D. C., Septesbar 22, 1853
Fais plat is sirictly coafornshle th tho spproved ficld ootes, ssd the
3urvay, having bean axpcuted in with thy i
law and the regalations of thik Bursau, ia horsby acoopied.

For the Directer

Assistant Chiel, Divisica af
0 220 Ll 40 Eadastral Enpioamring
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TI4N.R2W, Sec 11, 12.14 1978-1880
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Flood Limits 56 N
B 100 Year 0 250 500
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Municipality of Anchorage
[ 500 Year

Planning Department
Date: April 13, 2009
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